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visit holy shrine of Dera Sahib in Lahore have been refused permission by the Pakistan authorities;

(b) whether Government have taleen up this issue with the Paleistan authorities; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Pakistan authorities thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Houslll& Schemes for CeDtral Govemmeat Employees at Girl Nagar, Cachln

• 776. SHRI VA Y ALAR RAVI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Kerala Government offered 20 acres of land at Giri Nagar at Cochin for the proposed Honsins scheme of the Central Government for the Central Government employees;

(b) whether the Kerala Government withdrew the offer later due to the lack of response from the Central Government; and

(c) if so, the reasons for the rejection of the offer?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI UMA SHANKAR
DIKSHIn: (a) The Government has no scheme for general pool accommodation for their employees at Cochin and no such offer was received by the Central Government from the Government of Kerala. It is, however, understood that the Central Services Welfare Board, Cochin, approached the State Government direct and that they were informed that the State Government woald assist the Central Government in acquiring any land required at eochin for the construction of quarters for Central Government employees.

(b) and (c). These questions do not arise.

s.ttlaa up of a Marlae Diesel Eqlae Factory at Eaaore, Tamil Nuu

.777. SHRI BHUVARAHAN: WiIllhe

Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was proposal to construct a Marine/Diesel Ensine Factory at Ennore. Tamil Nadu with Japanese collaboration;

(b) whether the site was also selected and approved by both the Central and the State
Government; and

(c) if 50, the progress 50 far made in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIW AN RAM): (a) and (b). In 1962,
it was proposed to set up a Marine Diesel Engine factory at Ennore, Tamil Nadu and a site for this purpose was selected. The foreign collaboration envisaged was with a West German firm and not a Japanese ftrm.
A Technical Collaboration Agreement for the licensed manufacture of marine diesel engines was concluded with Messrs. M.A.N. of West Germany in October, 1962.

2. According to the original proposal, this plant was intended to be a fulfledged manufacturing unit for the marine diesel engines. It was, however, subsequently found to be necessary to review the scope of the project, including its economic viability in the light of different alternatives. Doubts regardins the suitability of tbe site at Ennore also arose as a result of soil testing. It was, therefore, decided to further examine the scope or the project as well as the best possible location. On the invitation of the Government, a team of ensineers from MIs M.A.N., the collaborators for this project. visited India during June-August 1965 to advise on the basic manufacturing plan for this project and also the location. After taking into consideration various factors, e.g. geo-
grapllical situation, communication, availability of labour, investment, and factory costs, etc. and carrying out a relative assessment of the different sites, they recommended first preference to Ranchi and accordingly it was decided to locate the marine diesel engine factory at Ranchi. The most important consideration in8uencing this decision is the close proximity of the Marine Diesel Engine plant to Heavy Engineerinll Coporation complex who are the main components suppliers.

(c) The factory building of the Plant at Ranchi has been completed. The machinery and equipment ordered from Germany under the West German credit arrangements has also been shipped and is now being progressively received and installed along with indigenous machinery. Meanwhile. the assembly of medium powered GV engines has ,already commenced and the first batch of IWo such engines is expected to be ready in July, 1971.

Testiag oC I. C. B. M. by ChIDa in tbe IDdIaa
Oteen

·780. PROF S. L. SAKSENA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any information to confirm the Times of India report published in its issue dated the 1st June, 1971 that China will test fire ICBM into Indian Ocean in the near Cuture;

(b) whether Government have made any assessment of the nuclear capability of China and the threat it conslitutes 10 Indian security; and

(e) the steps Government propose to take to meet the threat?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM): (a) to (c). Government have no information to confirm the newspaper report. However. Government are fully aware that recent development in China in the nuclear field have implications for our security. These are taken into account in our policies and plans.

AlIotmeat of Plots to MlcIdle Ineome Group by Delhi Development Autborlty

3214. SHRI N. K. SINHA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply Jiven to Starred
Question No. 161 on the 318t May. 1971 ro:
allotment of D. D. A. Plots to middle-income group and state:

(a) the total number of ex-Army personnel who applied for the allotment of fbts in December. 1969; and

(b) when the next draw for allotment is likely to take place in respect of plots in Safdarjang and East Kailash CQlonies in New
Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) The registration was not done categorywise. It is. therefore. not possible 10 indicate the number of ex-army personnel who registered themselves under the 'Advance Registration Scheme.'

(b) There is no programme for allotment of plots under low income group/middle income
&l'0UD by draw of lots in the Safda'riang and the East of Knilash Residential Schemes.

Provision of Senlee FaclUtles In Greater Kailash. Part n. New Delhi

3215. SHRI N. K. SINHA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 806 on the 31 st May. 1971 regarding provision of service facilities in Greater Knilash. Part II. New Delhi and state:

(a) the action tak~ or proposed to be taken by Government against the coloniser in terms of the agreement entered into by him for not laying the services in accordance with the approved layout/services plans; and

(b) when the work is expected to be undertaken and completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) and (b). The coloniser has been allowed an extension of one year by the Municipal Corporation to provide the services upto the required standal d. The question of taking any action against him at present does not. therefore. arise. It is expected that he will provide the required services within the extended period.

Resolution of AdTisory CommltCee of D. D. A, (or SlaabiDll Ground Rent on Residential

Plots in DeIhl

3216. SHRI JADEJA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING, be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Advisory Committee of Delhi Development Authority has forwarded a resolution to the Central Government for slashing the ground rent 011 residclltilll plots; and

